

No. 18-50610

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

GOVERNOR GREG ABBOTT, Chairman of the
State Preservation Board; and
ROD WELSH, Executive Director of
Texas State Preservation Board,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas – Austin Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

Richard L. Bolton
WI State Bar No. 1012552
Boardman & Clark LLP
1 S. Pinckney St., Ste. 410
P.O. Box 927
Madison, WI 53701-0927
(608) 257-9521
Attorneys for Appellee-Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Governor Abbott’s Censorship Of FFRF’s Bill Of Rights Exhibit Is Ongoing.	3
B. Governor Abbott Has Not Met The “Formidable” Burden To Demonstrate That He Has Changed The Exhibit Policy In A Manner That Moots This Case.....	7
1. <i>Matal</i> Did Not Announce New Viewpoint Discrimination Principles Applicable To This Case.	9
2. Governor Abbott Has Not Met His Burden To Prove Mootness ...	14
C. The State Preservation Board’s “Public Purpose” Standard Impermissibly Allows For The Exercise Of Unbridled Discretion.	18
D. FFRF Is Entitled To Prospective Relief By Declaration, As Well As By Injunction.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater,
528 U.S. 216, 222 (2000) 14, 15

Aubrey v. City of Cincinnati,
815 F.Supp. 1100, 1104 (S.D. Oh. 1993).....20

Cardinal Chemical Co. v. Morton Int. Inc.,
508 U.S. 83, 98 (1993)4

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455, 463 (1980)10

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub Co.,
486 U.S. 750, 759 (1988)..... 21, 23

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283, 289 (1982)14

Cornelius v. NAACP,
473 U.S. 788, 811 (1985).....12

Epona v. County of Ventura,
876 F.3d 1214, 1223 (9th Cir. 2017).....19

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123, 155–56, 159 (1908) 4, 5, 7

Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. Sch. Dist.,
597 F.3d 747, 758 (5th Cir. 2010)12

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U. S. 123, 134 (1992)9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167, 189–90 (2000) 15, 16

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215, 225 (1990)18

Girouard v. United States,
328 U.S. 61 (1946).....11

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98, 106 (2001).....12

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64, 68 (1985)5

Heaney v. Roberts,
846 F.3d 795, 801 (5th Cir. 2017)12

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261, 296 (1997)5

In re Tam,
808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2016)14

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
390 U.S. 676, 689 (1968).....11

Lewis v. Wilson,
253 F.3d 1077, 1080 (8th Cir. 2001)19

Matal v. Tam,
137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017) passim

McCauley v. University Of The Virgin Islands,
618 F.3d 232, 248-49 (3rd Cir. 2010)20

Montenegro v. New Hampshire Division of Motor Vehicles,
93 A.3d 290, 298 (N.H. 2014)20

New Orleans & Gulf Coast Railway Co. v. Barrois,
533 F.3d 321, 327 (5th Cir. 2008).....4

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460, 470 (2009).....12

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92, 96 (1972)10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S.Ct. 2218, 2230 (2015).....12

Rosenberger v. Rector,
515 U.S. 819, 831 (1995).....10

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147, 151 (1969)..... 18, 19

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546, 563 (1975).....10

Taspy v. Estes,
643 F.2d 1103, 1105 (5th Cir. 1981).....15

Texas Division, Sons Of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Vandergriff,
759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014) 13, 20

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....9

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)16

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southeast Ohio
Regional Transit Authority*,
163 F.3d 341, 361-62 (6th Cir. 1998)20

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n,
393 U.S. 199, 203 (1968).....14

United States v. Schwimmer,
279 U.S. 644 (1929).....11

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629, 632 (1953).....14

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635, 645 (2002).....4

Walker v. Texas Division, Sons Of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 13, 14

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 11, 25

Other Authorities

Wyatt Kozinski, *Our Proudest Boast*, 53 TULSA L. REV. 523, 523 (2018).....11

Rules

13 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 111.13(a)(3)21
